dental companies.

Judgement is required to determine key assumptions adopted in the cash flow projections and the changes to key assumptions

can significantly affect these cash flow projections. Management has considered the above assumptions and valuation and

has also taken into account the business plans going forward. Actual results will be influenced by the prevailing economic

conditions and potentially other unforeseen events or circumstances that could have a negative impact on future results. The

latest impairment models indicated that sufficient headroom (meaning the excess of the recoverable amount over carrying

value) existed. Management considers that any reasonably possible changes in the assumptions used in the models would

not affect management’s view on impairment as of 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022. The excess of the estimated

recoverable amount over carrying amount of each CGU as of 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 ranged generally from

5% to more than 100%.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the value in use by region as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 with

changes in the key assumptions of the CGUs disclosed above:

2023 2022

+50 bps -50 bps +50 bps -50 bps

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Europe discount rates (79,561) 86,070 (51,543) 54,939

terminal growth rates 36,759 (33,436) 29,435 (27,610)

North America discount rates (17,605) 18,668 (16,531) 17,502

terminal growth rates 7,008 (6,612) 5,470 (5,165)

Australia discount rates (11,943) 12,699 (11,129) 11,788

terminal growth rates 4,924 (4,633) 3,668 (3,466)

Based on management’s analysis, negative movements of the above key assumptions are unlikely to happen given prudent

assumptions has been used in the goodwill impairment analysis.

Modern Dental Group Limited   Annual Report 2023116

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31 December 2023
Customer

relationship Software Trademark*
Business

licence Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost at 1 January 2023, net of

 accumulated amortisation 20,750 13,552 193,788 113 228,203
Additions — 3,994 — — 3,994
Amortisation provided during the year (14,380) (6,059) — (112) (20,551)